13.b (ii) Part-time and 10-month employees shall accrue sick leave entitlement bi-weekly on a pro-rated 
basis according to time worked during the year. 

13.c (i) Each employee shall accrue one hundred percent (100%) of all unused sick leave to a maximum total 
accumulation of one hundred seventy-five (175) working days. 

13.c (ii) Notwithstanding the above, if an employee is absent due to sickness, disability or WCB for a period 
of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days, no further sick leave shall be earned until such time as that 
employee returns to regular duty.